
Yes, you can. ™

A-4®
Wheelchair

(Chairs Built Before 9/16/2002)

Parts Catalog Issued: Nov 6, 2009



The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice.  This catalog contains
service parts for Form No. 94-162.  If you have any questions regarding this catalog, please contact one
of our Customer Service Representatives.

For Customer Service Support Call:
1-800-333-6900

For Faxed In Orders Call:
1-800-678-4682 or

1-440-366-0709
For Technical Service Call:

1-800-832-4707
Literature Can Be Found at:

www.invacare.com or
1-800-828-6272

SYMBOL DEFINITION
Throughout this catalog you will notice letters to draw your attention to specific footnotes which are located at the
bottom of the page or below specified charts.

HARDWARE MEASUREMENTS

Examples:
=     Special Comments
=     General information pertaining to that specific page
=     No Longer Available

NOTE:
NLA

The measurements for the hardware will be listed as follows:
Screws, Bolts
Washers
Spacers

For your convenience, we have supplied an area for you to list your Invacare Representatives.

A,B,C etc.

Diameter X Thread Count/Pitch X Length
Inside Diameter X Outside Diameter X Thickness
Inside Diameter X Outside Diameter X Length

Name Phone Numbers

©2009 Invacare Corporation. Elyria, Ohio. Invacare, Yes, you can., A-4, and the Medallion Design are registered trademarks of Invacare Corporation. KIK is
a registered trademark of KIK Technology, Inc.

Parts Catalog Usage Guide

1
Form No. 94-162 To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.com



Accessories, Miscellaneous ..................................................................................................... 4

Arm - "T" & Hardware ............................................................................................................... 26

Arms - Half & Hardware ........................................................................................................... 30

Axles & Camber Bars ............................................................................................................... 36

Caster Forks ............................................................................................................................. 32

Caster Wheels & Hardware ...................................................................................................... 34

Frame Finishes & Touch-Up Paint ........................................................................................... 5

Frames ..................................................................................................................................... 9

Front Riggings - Footplate - One Piece Adjustable Angle ........................................................ 59

Front Riggings - Footplates - Adjustable Angle - AT5543 ........................................................ 55

Front Riggings - Footplates - Rigid Tubular ............................................................................. 57

Handrim Hardware ................................................................................................................... 47

Handrims .................................................................................................................................. 46

Packaging - Literature - Decals ................................................................................................ 7

Push Handles ........................................................................................................................... 63

Rear Upright Tube Mounting Hardware & Back Canes ............................................................ 13

Rear Upright Tubes & Backrest Cross Members ..................................................................... 16

Rigid Side Guards .................................................................................................................... 61

Seat Frames & Frame Hardware ............................................................................................. 11

Upholstery - Back - Adjustable Tension ................................................................................... 22

Upholstery - Seat & Back ......................................................................................................... 19

TABLE of CONTENTS
Description Page

Number

2
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Wheel Lock - Hill Holder & Attaching Hardware ....................................................................... 51

Wheel Lock - Pull to Lock ......................................................................................................... 49

Wheel Lock - Push to Lock ....................................................................................................... 48

Wheel Lock - Undermount ........................................................................................................ 53

Wheels - Rear - Composite w/o Handrims ............................................................................... 40

Wheels - Rear - Spoke w/ Handrims ........................................................................................ 44

Wheels - Rear - Spoke w/o Handrims ...................................................................................... 41

TABLE of CONTENTS
Description Page

Number

3
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Part Number Description Package Quantity
1Amputee Kit1046487
1Anti-Tipper1046425

 See Note(s) A
1Back Pack (12-15" Wide)

11" W x 13" H x 4" D1109322
1Back Pack (16-22" Wide)

14" W x 12" H x 4" D1109323
1Basketball Roller - Adj. Angle

Footboard1046282
1Basetball Roller - One Piece Tubular

Footplate1029419
1Calf Strap - 12-15" Wide

(26" Long)1027644
1Calf Strap - 16-22" Wide

(36" Long)1032243
1Clamp with Hardware, 3/4" to 1"1068210
1Fabric Clothing Protector - 14-15" D,

Right1028452
1Fabric Clothing Protector - 14-15" D,

Left1028453
1Fabric Clothing Protector - 16-22" D,

Right1028454
1Fabric Clothing Protector - 16-22" D,

Left1028455
1Impact Guard1026846
1Positioning Strap, Auto Syle 12-19"

W1004310
1Positioning Strap, Auto Style 20-22"

W1034625
1Positioning Strap,

Hook & Loop 12-19" Wide1034744
1Positioning Strap,

Hook & Loop 20-22" Wide1034745
1Seat Pouch

8-1/2" W x 7" H x 4" D1109324
1Spoke Guard -

22" Spoke/Comp. Wheels1032147
1Spoke Guard -24" Composite Wheels1028442
1Spoke Guard -24" Spoke Wheel1028441
1Spoke Guard -

25"/26" Spoke/Comp. Wheels1028443
1Tire Pump40176X010
2Kit, Wheel Lock Extension Handle w/

Instruction Sheet (6") (Pair)1163258
A - Anti-tipper includes snap button fastener NOTE:

Miscellaneous Accessories

4
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Frame Finishes & Touch-Up Paint
Anodized frame finishes Pacific Blue (57A), Island Green (58A), Majestic Purple (59A), and Super Black

(78A) are NLA through production or specials.

Color Number Touch Up Paint Color
Anthracite103337622P

Denim Blue1101327102P
Electric Blue104632062P
Electric Red104632161P
Electric Teal1101316104P

Evergreen with Navy107389280P
Jeweled Green1101325101P

Lavender107389684P
Midnight Blue1101326105P
Mocha Frost1101324103P

Electric Purple104632266P
Red103145533P

Royal Blue with Grape107389583P
Sunny Yellow103144830P

Wet Black103145024P
White103144729P

5
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Frame Finishes & Touch-Up Paint
Anodized frame finishes Pacific Blue (57A), Island Green (58A), Majestic Purple (59A), and Super Black

(78A) are NLA through production or specials.
Sparkle Frame Finishes

Part Number Color
Black w/ Twilight Sparkle72P

Black w/ Gold Sparkle73P
Black w/ Green Sparkle74P
Black w/ Blue Sparkle75P
Black w/ Red Sparkle76P

Wet Black w/ Twilight Sparkle88P

6
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Packaging - Literature - Decals

7
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Packaging - Literature - Decals
Item

Number Part Number DescriptionNote
Quantity Per

Package Assembly
40131X011 Carton, Front Riggings 1 11

1049222 Insert, Bottom Pad 1 12
1045583 Carton, Shipper 1 13
1062605 Decal, Black 1 1A
1046498 Decal, White 1 1A
1110545 Owner's Manual, A-4 1 1A

A - Not Shown   
When adjusting or replacing parts please refer to your Owner's Manual for assistance.  
NOTE:

 

8
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Frames

9
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Frames
Frames - Chairs Built Before 11/26/96

Frame
Front

Fixed Back
Fixed RSTF

Caster
Size Width Front Seat

to Floor
Adjustable

RSTF
Fold Down

Back
Fixed RSTF

88810600698881060060888104932817"12-20"3"/5"Tapered
88810600708881060061888104932919"12-20"3"/5"Tapered
88810600718881060062888104933021"12-20"3"/5"Tapered
88810600728881060063888105631817"12-20"3"/5""V"
88810600738881060064888105631919"12-20"3"/5""V"
88810600748881060065888105632021"12-20"3"/5""V"
88810600758881060066888105710517"12-20"6""V"
88810600768881060067888105710619"12-20"6""V"
88810600778881060068888105710721"12-20"6""V"

Frames - Chairs Built After 11/25/96

Adjustable RSTF Fold Down Back
Fixed RSTF

Fixed Back
Fixed RSTF
888107012388810701228881070121

10
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Seat Frames & Frame Hardware

11
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Seat Frames & Frame Hardware
Item

Number Part Number DescriptionNote
Quantity Per

Package Assembly
15680X013 Anti-Rattle (1") 1 41

1029501 Plug Button, Black (1") 1 22
1025704 Washer, Flat (5/16 x 5/8 x 1/16") 1 43
1028769 Locknut (5/16-18) 1 44
1046494 Screw, Socket Button Head (5/16-18 x 7/8") 1 45
1046497 Washer, Nylon (5/16 x 7/8 x 1/64") 1 46

1046496-NLA Pad, Foam 1 27
40117X021 Bearing (1/2" I.D. x 1-1/8" O.D.) 1 48

1024749 Clamp 1 29
1026911 Screw, Socket Set Cone Point (1/4-20 x 1/2") 1 210

See Chart #11 Seat Frames and Frame Hardware 1 111

 
#11 Seat Frames

Seat Depth
19"18"17"16"15"14"Seat Width
----------888104872212"
----------888104872313"
--8881048755888104874888810487398881048731888104872414"

88810487628881048756888104874988810487408881048732888104872515"
88810487638881048757888104875088810487418881048733888104872616"
88810487648881048758888104875188810487428881048734888104872717"
88810487658881048759888104875288810487438881048735888104872818"
8881048766888104876088810487538881048744----19"
8881048767888104876188810487548881048745----20"

--8881082651--------21"
--8881082652--------22"

Specify frame color when ordering.

12
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Rear Upright Tube Mounting Hardware & Back Canes

13
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Rear Upright Tube Mounting Hardware & Back Canes
Item

Number Part Number DescriptionNote
Quantity Per

Package Assembly
40157X020 Spacer, Coved (1/4 x 1 x 9/16") 1 21

1055349 Screw, Hex Head (1/4-28 x 2") 1 42
1026907 Washer (1/4 x 1/2 x 1/16") 1 163
1025765 Locknut (1/4-28) 1 44
1039232 Cam, Adjustment 1 15
1081354 Latch, Backrest - Right 1 16
1081355 Latch, Backrest - Left 1 16
1079920 Plate, Backrest Support -Right 1 17
1079921 Plate, Backrest Support -Left 1 17
1040776 Spacer, Nylon (1/4 x 1 x 1/4") 1 28
1012371 Washer, Nylon (3/8 x 7/8 x 1/16") 1 19
1026162 Spacer (1/4 x 3/8 x 11/32") 1 110
1025728 Washer (1/4 x 1/2 x 1/32") 1 111
1141633 Cord, Nylon (6-1/2 ft.) 1 112
1041149 Kit, Backrest Hardware (Pair) 1 113 A
1026971 Back Canes, Sportster (8-11" H) 2 114

Plug Button, Black (3/4") 1 2
Tube, Insert, Adjustable Back (8 - 11" H) 1 2
Spring, Torsion w/ Button 1 2
Bushing, Pivot 1 2

1026972 Back Canes, Sportster (10-14"/16-20" H) 2 114
Plug Button, Black (3/4") 1 2
Tube, Insert, Adjustable Back (10 - 20" H) 1 2
Spring, Torsion w/ Button 1 2
Bushing, Pivot 1 2

1054773 Cane, Back, Straight w/ Push Handle and Hardware
(10-14" H)

1 115
Grip, Foam (8") 1 1
Plug Button, Black (3/4") 1 1
Back Cane Assembly, Straight 1 1
Screw, Socket Button Head (1/4-20 x 1-1/4") 1 1
Locknut (1/4-20) 1 1

1054774 Cane, Back, Straight w/ Push Handle and Hardware
(12-16" H)

1 115
Grip, Foam (8") 1 1
Plug Button, Black (3/4") 1 1
Back Cane Assembly, Straight 1 1
Screw, Socket Button Head (1/4-20 x 1-1/4") 1 1
Locknut (1/4-20) 1 1

1027850 Cane, Back, Straight w/ Push Handle and Hardware
(12-16" and 14-18" H)

1 115
Grip, Foam (8") 1 1
Cane, Back, Straight, Black - Right/Left 1 1
Screw w/ Washer (#10 x 7/8") 1 1
Screw, Socket Button Head (1/4-20 x 1-1/4") 1 1

14
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Rear Upright Tube Mounting Hardware & Back Canes
Item

Number Part Number DescriptionNote
Quantity Per

Package Assembly
Locknut (1/4-20) 1 1

1044031 Cane, Back, Straight w/ Push Handle and Hardware
(14-18" and 16-20" H)

1 115
Cane, Back, Straight w/ Push Handle 1 1
Grip, Foam (8") 1 1
Screw, Socket Button Head (1/4-20 x 1-1/4") 1 1
Locknut (1/4-20) 1 1

1039233 Spacer (1/4 x 7/16 x 5/8") 1 116
1038784 Pin, Roll (3/16 x 1/2") 1 1B,C
1038785 Pin, Roll (1/8 x 3/8") 1 1B,C
1039231 Latch, Black 1 1B,C
1039234 Spring, Leaf 1 1B,C
1039235 Plate, Backrest Support, Right 1 1B
1039236 Plate, Backrest Support, Left 1 1B

A - Includes Items 1-12 and 16.  
B - Not Shown  
C - Before 5/7/98 only  

NOTE:

 

15
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Rear Upright Tubes & Backrest Cross Members

Item
Number Part Number DescriptionNote

Quantity Per
Package Assembly

See Chart #1 One Piece Backrest Frame 1 11
1042514 Tube, Rear Upright, Black (8 - 11" H) 1 22
1042513 Tube, Rear Upright, Black (10 - 14" H) 1 22
1043358 Tube, Rear Upright, Black (12 - 16" H) 1 22
1042515 Tube, Rear Upright, Black (14 - 18" H) 1 22
1052226 Tube, Rear Upright, Black (16 - 20" H) 1 22
1045495 Screw, Set Socket (1/4-20 x 1/4") 1 23

See Chart #4 Backrest Frame and Rear Upright Tubes (12-18"
Wide)

1 14
See Chart #4 Backrest Frame and Rear Upright Tubes (19-22"

Wide)
1 14

 

16
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Rear Upright Tubes & Backrest Cross Members
#1  One Piece Backrest Frame

Chair Width 8-11"
High

10-14"
High

12-16"
High

14-18"
High

16-20"
High

1071792107179110717901071789107178812"
1071797107179610717951071794107179313"
1026764102675710429821026188102470614"
1026765102675810429861026189102470715"
1026766102675910429871026190102470816"
1026767102676010429881026191102470917"
1026768102676110429891026192102471018"
1026769102676210429901026193102471119"
1026770102676310429911026194102471220"
1082955108295410829531082952108265421"
1082960108295910829581082957108295622"

17
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Rear Upright Tubes & Backrest Cross Members
#4  Backrest Crossmember 

(12-18" Wide Chairs)
12" Wide 18" Wide13" Wide 14" Wide 15" Wide 16" Wide 17" Wide

1050080105008310425121042511104251010425091042508

#4  Backrest Crossmember 
(19-22" Wide Chairs)

19" Wide 20" Wide 21" Wide 22" Wide
1085293108529210500741050077

18
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Seat & Back Upholstery

19
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Seat & Back Upholstery
Seat Upholstery

Seat Width 19"
Seat Depth

14"
Seat Depth

15"
Seat Depth

16"
Seat Depth

17"
Seat Depth

18"
Seat Depth

--------1065142103217412"
------10651431064706103217913"
--1032084103208310320821032081103208014"
--1032089103208810320871032086103208515"

10464781032094103209310320921032091103209016"
10464791032099103209810320971032096103209517"
10464801032104103210310321021032101103210018"
1046481103210710321061032105----19"
1046482103211010321091032108----20"
11141151083022--------21"
11141161083028--------22"

Seat Upholstery Hardware Kits

Seat Depth Hardware
Kit

Screw w/ Washer
Quantity/Size per Kit
10 ea. (10-32 x 3/4")102693114-15"
12 ea. (10-32 x 3/4")102693216-17"
14 ea. (10-32 x 3/4")102693318-19"

20
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Seat & Back Upholstery
Back Upholstery

Chair Width 8-11"
Back Height

10-14"
Back Height

12-16"
Back Height

14-18"
Back Height

16-20"
Back Height

1042519104252910425251042521104336112"
1042520104253010425261042522104336213"
1026816102680910435391026802102679514"
1026817102681010435401026803102679615"
1026818102681110435411026804102679716"
1026819102681210435421026805102679817"
1026820102681310429831026806102679918"
1026821102681410435431026807102680019"
1026822102681510435441026808102680120"
108302121"
108302722"

Back Upholstery Hardware

Kit Part Number Kit Includes:
2 ea. Screws (#10 x 7/8")

2ea. Cable Ties1029850

21
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Adjustable Tension Back Upholstery

22
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Adjustable Tension Back Upholstery

Back Height Seat Width Back Anchor Hook & Loop 
Adjuster Back Cover

Back Assembly
 

See Note(s) A
107909210462421046401104640512"8-11"
107909310462431046401104640513"8-11"
107909410462441046402104640514"8-11"
107909510462451046402104640515"8-11"
107909610462461046402104640516"8-11"
107909710462471046403104640517"8-11"
107909810462481046403104640518"8-11"
107909910462491046404104640519"8-11"
107910010462501046404104640520"8-11"
107910110506851046283104628712"10-14"
107910210506881046283104628713"10-14"
107910310379291046284104628714"10-14"
107910410379301046284104628715"10-14"
107910510379311046284104628716"10-14"
107910610379321046285104628717"10-14"
107910710379331046285104628718"10-14"
107910810379341046286104628719"10-14"
107910910379351046286104628720"10-14"
105274510506861052740103791612"12-16"
105274610506891052740103791613"12-16"
103947810379181037925103791614"12-16"
103947910379191037925103791615"12-16"
103948010379201037925103791616"12-16"
103948110379211037917103791617"12-16"
103948210379221037917103791618"12-16"
103948310379231037926103791619"12-16"
103948410379241037926103791620"12-16"
105274710506871052741103772012"14-18"
105274810506901052741103772013"14-18"
103948510379221037736103772014"14-18"
103948610379231037736103772015"14-18"
103948710379241037736103772016"14-18"
103948810379251037721103772017"14-18"
103948910379261037721103772018"14-18"
103949010379271037737103772019"14-18"
103949110379281037737103772020"14-18"
105274710506871046732104673112"16-20"
105274810506901046732104673113"16-20"
104674210467351046732104673114"16-20"
104674310467361046732104673115"16-20"
104674410467371046732104673116"16-20"

23
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Adjustable Tension Back Upholstery

Back Height Seat Width Back Anchor Hook & Loop 
Adjuster Back Cover

Back Assembly
 

See Note(s) A
104674510467381046733104673117"16-20"
104674610467391046733104673118"16-20"
104674710467401046734104673119"16-20"
104674810467411046734104673120"16-20"

A - Back Assembly includes Back Anchor, Hook and Loop Adjuster, Back Cover and Instruction Sheet. NOTE:

24
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



Adjustable Tension Back Upholstery
Back Hardware

Item
Number Part Number DescriptionNote

Quantity Per
Package Assembly

1026298 Package, Screw with Washer (#10 x 7/8") (Pair) 2 1A
1039470 Instruction Sheet, Adjustable Tension Back

Upholstery
1 1A

See Chart Back Upholstery -Adjustable Tension 1 1A
A - Not Shown NOTE:

 

25
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162



"T" Arm & Hardware

26
To order call toll free 1-800-333-6900, or www.invacare.comForm No. 94-162


